
 
 
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Scrutiny Commission 

 
 Cllr C Lambert (Chair) 

Cllr MJ Surtees (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr P Williams (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr DS Cope 
Cllr MJ Crooks 
Cllr C Gibbens 
 

Cllr C Harris 
Cllr J Moore 
Cllr A Pendlebury 
Cllr M Simmons 
Cllr A Weightman 
 

 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear member, 
 
There will be a meeting of the SCRUTINY COMMISSION in the De Montfort Suite, 
Hinckley Hub on THURSDAY, 12 DECEMBER 2024 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is 
required. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Rebecca Owen 
Democratic Services Manager 
 

Date: 04 December 2024 

Public Document Pack



 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

Fire Evacuation Procedures 
 

 On hearing the fire alarm, leave the building at once quickly and calmly by the 
nearest escape route (indicated by green signs). 

 

 There are two escape routes from the Council Chamber – at the side and rear. 
Leave via the door closest to you. 

 

 Proceed to Willowbank Road car park, accessed from Rugby Road then 
Willowbank Road. 

 

 Do not use the lifts. 
 

 Do not stop to collect belongings. 
 
 
Recording of meetings 

 
At HBBC we are open and transparent about how we make decisions. We allow 
recording, filming and photography at all public meetings including Council, the 
Executive and Planning Committee as long as doing so does not disturb or disrupt the 
proceedings. There may occasionally be some reports that are discussed in private 
session where legislation requires this to happen, but this is infrequent. 
 
We also allow the use of social media during meetings, which helps to bring the issues 
discussed to a wider audience. 
 
Members of the public, members of the press and councillors are hereby informed that, 
in attending the meeting, you may be captured on film. If you have a particular problem 
with this, please contact us so we can discuss how we may accommodate you at the 
meeting. 
 
 
Use of mobile phones 

 
To minimise disturbance to others attending the meeting, please switch off your phone 
or other mobile device or turn it onto silent or vibrate mode. 
 

Thank you 



 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION  -  12 DECEMBER 2024 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

2.   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 31 October 2024. 

3.   ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL  
CIRCUMSTANCES  

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chair decides by 
reason of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this 
meeting. 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive verbally from members any disclosures which they are required to 
make in accordance with the Council's code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 
106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992.  This is in addition to the need 
for such disclosure to be also given when the relevant matter is reached on 
the agenda. 

5.   QUESTIONS  

 To hear any questions in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12. 

6.   SCRUTINY COMMISSION WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 5 - 10) 

 Work programme attached. 

7.   AFFORDABLE HOUSING DELIVERY (Pages 11 - 18) 

 To provide an annual update on delivery of affordable housing in the borough. 

8.   PLANNING APPEALS ANNUAL UPDATE (Pages 19 - 26) 

 To provide an annual update on planning appeals’ performance. 

9.   BUDGET STRATEGY 2025/26 (Pages 27 - 34) 

 To present the budget strategy for 2025/26. 

10.   CREMATORIUM PRESENTATION (Verbal Report) 

 To provide an update on the crematorium project. 

11.   SCRUTINY REVIEW: HOUSING (Pages 35 - 44) 

 To present the final report of the Housing Task & Finish Group. Members are 
asked to consider the recommendations within the report and recommend them to 
the Executive. 

12.   MINUTES OF FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY (Pages 45 - 46) 

 For information. 



 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

13.   ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DECIDES HAVE TO 
BE DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY  

 As announced under item 3. 

14.   MATTERS FROM WHICH THE PUBLIC MAY BE EXCLUDED  

 To consider the passing of a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 excluding the public from the undermentioned item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A of the 1972 Act. 

15.   CINEWORLD HINCKLEY (Verbal Report) 

 To provide information to members following the recent decision of Cineworld not 
to close their cinema in Hinckley. 

 



- 85 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 

31 OCTOBER 2024 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Cllr C Lambert - Chair 
 Cllr MJ Surtees and Cllr P Williams – Vice-Chair 
Cllr MA Cook (for Cllr C Harris), Cllr DS Cope, Cllr MJ Crooks, Cllr C Gibbens, 
Cllr J Moore, Cllr A Pendlebury, Cllr M Simmons and Cllr A Weightman 
 
Officers in attendance: Daniel Britton, Chris Brown, Malcolm Evans, Lois 
Hodgkins, Lesley Keal, Julie Kenny, Rebecca Owen, Madeline Shellard, Sharon 
Stacey and Julie Stay 
 

216. Apologies and substitutions  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Harris with the 
substitution of Councillor Cook authorised in accordance with council procedure 
rule 10. 
 

217. Minutes  
 
It was moved by Councillor Crooks, seconded by Councillor Pendlebury and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 29 August be 
confirmed as a correct record. 

 
218. Declarations of interest  

 
No interests were declared. 
 

219. Scrutiny Commission Work Programme  
 
It was agreed that an update on the cinema in the Crescent would be provided to 
the next Scrutiny Commission meeting. 
 
The work programme was noted. 
 

220. Economic Regeneration Strategy 2021-25  
 
Members received an update on work undertaken to fulfil the aims of the 
Economic Regeneration Strategy. During discussion, the following points were 
raised: 
 

 Long term plans, such as the town centre masterplan, should have been 
followed up as part of the scrutiny function. It was clarified that work had been 
commenced on the new feasibility study and production of masterplans for 
key town centre sites in Hinckley 

 Whilst the UKSPF was due to end in March 2025, funding for some similar 
projects could still be available under the parish & community initiative fund 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

- 86 - 

 The wellbeing theme could be tied in with the walk to school initiative – it was 
agreed that this would be referred to the young people’s officer. 

 
It was moved by Councillor Gibbens, seconded by Councillor Surtees and 
 

RESOLVED – the economic regeneration work undertaken and 
outcomes achieved by noted and endorsed. 

 
221. Infrastructure funding statement  

 
The infrastructure funding statement for 2023/24 was presented to the 
commission.  
 
In relation to the development known as “Hinckley North” off Normandy Way, it 
was noted that the site may have been sold on since the outline application had 
been permitted. In response to a member’s question about Leicestershire County 
Council’s determination that a new schools was not required, it was noted that 
the land for the school was still available should it be required in the future with 
the addition of development on the site to the east of the one under discussion. 
 
Following some discussion, it was agreed that information on contributions to 
Newbold Verdon surgery from the development on Bosworth Lane would be 
checked and confirmed outside of the meeting. 
 
Changes to the procedure for parish councils to request section 106 monies were 
discussed, however it was noted that changes had not been implemented until 
the current year so would not have impacted the report before members. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Crooks, seconded by Councillor Weightman and 
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 

222. Tenant Involvement and Scrutiny Update  
 
The Scrutiny Commission was provided with updates in relation to the 
Transparency, Influence and Accountability Housing Customer Standard, as 
required by the Social Housing (Regulation) Act 2023. During the discussion, 
members praised the council’s positive position nationally with regard to housing 
and the variety of channels available for tenants to contact the council. 
 
In response to a question from a member about encouraging tenants to get 
involved, for example in tenants’ associations, it was explained that this had been 
particularly difficult over recent years but a lot of work was being undertaken to 
engage and empower tenants, including engaging with groups already in 
existence in some communities. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Crooks, seconded by Councillor Cope and 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) The ongoing work to meet the Transparency, Influence and 

Accountability Consumer Standard be noted; 

Page 2



 

- 87 - 

 
(ii) The Charter for Tenants be endorsed; 

 
(iii) The Housing Service Communication Strategy be endorsed. 

 
223. People Strategy  

 
The People Strategy 2024 to 2028 was presented to members. Officers were 
commended on the excellent report. It was moved by Councillor Surtees, 
seconded by Councillor Williams and 
 

RESOLVED – the People Strategy be endorsed and 
RECOMMENDED to the Ethical Governance & Personnel 
Committee. 

 
224. Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report  

 
Consideration was given to the Overview & Scrutiny Annual Report. It was moved 
by Councillor Crooks, seconded by Councillor Pendlebury and 
 

RESOLVED – the annual report be RECOMMENDED to Council. 
 

225. Adoption of infrastructure review - update  
 
Members were informed that the scrutiny review into adoption of infrastructure 
would soon commence. Group leaders had nominated members and 
membership would consist of Councillors R Allen, Cope, Green, Harris, Lambert 
and Williams. 
 

226. Minutes of Finance & Performance Scrutiny  
 
The minutes of Finance & Performance Scrutiny on 2 September were received 
for information. 
 

227. Minutes of the Housing task & finish group  
 
Members received the minutes of the Housing Task & Finish Group meeting on 5 
September for information. 
 

228. Matters from which the public may be excluded  
 
On the motion of Councillor Williams seconded by Councillor Surtees, it was 
 

RESOLVED – in accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the following 
item of business on the grounds that it involves the disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part I of 
Schedule 12A of that Act. 

 

Page 3



 

- 88 - 

229. Council Depot update  
 
Members were informed of the review that had been undertaken into the future 
need for larger depot facilities and were presented with a proposed lease option 
on a new site. It was moved by Councillor Gibbens, seconded by Councillor 
Williams and 
 

RESOLVED – the report be endorsed and RECOMMENDED to 
Council. 

 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.43 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 CHAIR 
 
 

Page 4



  

 
 

 

 
Scrutiny Commission 

Work Programme 
2023-2027 

 
 
 

 

DECEMBER 2024 
  
 

 

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 6



  

Date Issue 
(report author) 

Reason Outcomes Supports 
corporate 
aims 

12 December 
2024 

Planning appeals update 
(Chris Brown) 

Annual repor
[...]
eration strategy 2021-25 review 
Heritage strategy annual report 
 
Key to corporate aims 
1 – People 
2 – Places 
3 – Prosperity 

P
age 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank



06/16 

 

 
 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
 
Scrutiny Commission 12 December 2024 
 
Wards affected:  All wards 
 
 

AFFORDABLE HOUSING DELIVERY  
 
 

Report of Director (Community Services)  
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To inform Members of the delivery of affordable housing in the Borough, as 

requested by the Scrutiny Commission as an annual position update. 
  
2. Recommendation 

 
2.1 That the Scrutiny Commission the contents of this report.  
 
2.2 Note the positive delivery of completions and permissions of affordable 

housing in the Borough which has exceeded the Core Strategy targets. 
 
3. Background to the report 
 
3.1 This report is the latest report presented in response to a Scrutiny 

Commission request that Members receive an annual report on affordable 
housing delivery. 

 
3.2 The targets and thresholds for affordable housing in the Borough are set out 

in Policy 15 of the Core Strategy. These differ for the urban and rural 
settlements and are as follows: 

 

Location Site size threshold Target 

Urban (Hinckley, Barwell, 
Burbage and Earl Shilton 
but not the SUEs) 

15 dwellings or more, or 
sites of 0.5 ha or more 

20% affordable 
housing 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



06/16 

Sustainable Urban 
Extensions – Barwell and 
Earl Shilton 

15 dwellings or more, or 
sites of 0.5 ha or more 

20% affordable 
housing 

Rural areas (all sites not 
in the above categories) 

4 dwellings or more, or sites 
of 0.13 ha or more. 

40% affordable 
housing 

 
3.3 However, local policy has been superseded by national policy, and several 

amendments to the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) affect the 
delivery of affordable housing in the Borough. These comprise: 

 

 Affordable housing should only be sought on major developments
[...]
.8%

2016/17 59 82 141 428 569 10.4% 14.4% 24.8%

2017/18 21 81 102 321 423 5.0% 19.1% 24.1%

2018/19 59 40 99 325 424 13.9% 9.4% 23.3%

2019/20 53 63 116 169 285 18.6% 22.1% 40.7%

2020/21 40 62 102 146 248 16.1% 25.0% 41.1%

2021/22 57 16 73 427 184 319 500 11.4% 3.2% 14.6%

2022/23 306 44 350 533 475 408 883 34.7% 5.0% 39.6%

2023/24 60 25 85 326 167 231 411 14.6% 6.1% 20.7%

881 1,017 1,898 6,177 826 958 8,075 10.9% 12.6% 23.5%

Total Housing Completions (net)
Affordable Housing

Completions (net)
Percentage of housing delivery that is affordable

Year

Total open 

market housing 

completions 

(net)

P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



06/16 

 
 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
SCRUTINY COMMISION   12 December 2024 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:   ALL WARDS 
 
 

Planning Appeals 
 
 

Report of the Head of Planning  
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To update members on planning appeals for 2023/24  

 
2. Recommendation 

 
2.1 That the report be noted.  
 
2.2 That the financial implications of planning appeals and the impact of planning 

appeals performance be acknowledged.  
 
3. Background to the report 
 
3.1 The Planning Service forms part of the Community Services Directorate. It 

includes the work areas development management, planning enforcement, 
regeneration/economic development, conservation/heritage and planning 
policy. This report sets out an update on planning appeals.  

 
3.2 Planning appeals include where a planning application has been refused or 

where an applicant has appealed against non-determination of a planning 
application or appealed against a planning enforcement notice served. 
Planning appeals are processed by the Planning Inspectorate, with Planning 
Inspectors appointed by the Secretary of State for the Ministry of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) to determine appeals. 

 
3.3 The format for processing a planning appeal can include through written 

representations, a hear
[...]
ouncil to develop more council housing or to acquire new 

council homes through Section 106 provision on sites was restricted by a lack of 
available funding within the HRA and the absence of development skills to take 
an in-house build programme forward. The council was making use of its powers 
to acquire new properties though, although all new properties were subject to the 
right to buy. 

 
3.5 Right to Buy 
 
3.5.1 The Right to Buy (RTB) scheme had resulted in a significant loss of council 

properties at a reduced receipt, and the council was restricted in the use of the 
money, however all retained receipts were used. The council had very limited 
discretions within the legislation that governs the sale of council properties 
through the RTB. 

 
3.5.2 The government had proposed to reform the RTB scheme, and a consultation 

was awaited. 
 
3.6 Lobbying 
 
3.6.1 A key theme of the working group was considering areas for lobbying the 

government. 
 
3.6.2 Existing lobbying was taking place nationally and supported by the council, 

including: 
 

 Securing the future of council housing: the council was a signatory to this 
initiative led by Southwark Council 

 Local Government Association (LGA) round table on S106 sites: the council 
participated in LGA discussions on S106 agreements 

 LGA proposal for national housing directors forum: support for the creation of 
a collective voice for housing directors to engage with government 

 National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) consultation response: 
submission of a response to the consultation focusing on affordable housing 

 National emergency homelessness summit: the council was a signatory to a 
letter to government which sought the prioritisation of a number of measures 
to help address the national housing crisis. 

 
3.6.3 Areas for lobbying or further work were considered: 
 

 Section 106 sites: relating to affordable housing, engagement with registered 
providers, community infrastructure and viability 

 Right to buy: restricting the sale of council properties 

Page 39

https://www.southwark.gov.uk/sites/default/files/2024-10/Securing-the-Future-of-Council-Housing.pdf


 Empty properties: increasing funding to bring empty properties back into use 

 Officer capacity and funding: seeking funding for staffing to progress housing 
initiatives and requesting financial support for developing and acquiring 
council housing 

 Private rented sector: working with letting agents to ease the pressure of 
homelessness 

 General: promoting a more coordinated approach to housing-related policies 
across government departments 

 
3.7 General comments 
 
3.7.1 Many properties had been extended, which left fewer smaller properties. 
 
3.7.2 Impending legislative changes, such as the Renters Reform Bill, introduce 

extensive reforms and greater responsibilities for the Private Sector Housing 
Team. This is likely to affect capacity and additional resource may need to be 
considered in due course. 

 
 
  

Page 40



4. Conclusions 
 
4.1 Empty homes 
 
4.1.1 Information sharing between the revenues and private sector housing teams 

could result in more work to target empty properties with the aim of bringing them 
back into use. 

 
4.1.2 Additional resources would be required to undertake further work on bringing 

empty homes back into use and given the relatively small number of long term 
empty properties and property types, bringing them back into use would not 
make a major contribution to reducing homelessness or meeting housing need. 

 
4.2 Private rented housing 
 
4.2.1 Whilst demand for rental properties exceeded supply and landlords could be 

selective with regard to tenants, there may be opportunities for the council to 
work more closely with landlords in future. 

 
4.3 Section 106 contributions 
 
4.3.1 There was a need for more affordable housing and to ensure developers had 

engaged with registered providers at an earlier stage in the 
planning/development process. 

 
4.3.2 It was important to ensure sites and requested contributions were viable to avoid 

the need for variations to the S106 agreement later in the process. 
 
4.3.2 Lobbying should take place in relation to section 106 agreements, specifically: 
 

 Lobby for a higher percentage of affordable housing within S106 agreements 

 Advocate for more funding allocated to community facilities such as schools, 
healthcare and public transport 

 Call for stricter enforcement mechanisms to ensure developers comply with 
S106 obligations 

 Push for greater transparency in the negotiation and implementation of S106 
agreements 

 Explore ways to balance the need for affordable housing and community 
infrastructure with developers’ viability concerns 

 Advocate for regular reviews and updates of S106 guidelines to ensure the 
policy remains effective and relevant. 

 
  

Page 41



4.4 Right to buy 
 
4.4.1 Preservation of current council housing stock was a key concern and 

opportunities to lobby government to restrict the sale of council properties should 
be explored through responding robustly to the forthcoming consultation. 

 
4.5 General 
 
4.5.1 A more coordinated approach to housing-related policies across government 

departments was required. 
 
4.5.2 Use of existing data to carry out benchmarking would provide greater insight into 

whether the council has sufficient resources within the housing service. 
 
4.5.3 Officer capacity was an overriding barrier in all areas of work. The services 

involved in the review provided an exceptional service, but additional resource 
would future proof the service and provide the opportunity and expertise for more 
work in the areas highlighted in this report. 

 
  

Page 42



5. Recommendations 
 
5.1 Information be shared between the revenues and the housing services including 

a list of empty properties, the size of the properties, and any second homes 
where the owner also lived in the borough. 

 
 Reason: To enable the targeting of empty properties and increase the likelihood 

of bringing them back into use. 
 
5.2 The Executive be recommended to consider providing additional staffing to 

investigate empty properties and bring them back into use. 
 
 Reason: Bringing empty properties back into use would alleviate some of the 

pressure on availability of housing. 
 
5.3 The Executive be recommended to consider increasing capacity and expertise 

within the relevant team to benefit from opportunities to acquire S106 properties. 
 
 Reason: To increase availability of housing acquired through S106 agreements. 
 
5.4 Officers continue dialogue with local landlords and their representatives with a 

view to seeking to work together to relieve pressure on the homelessness 
service. 

 
 Reason: To increase the availability of housing which the council may have 

access to for those in the greatest housing need. 
 
5.5 Council be recommended to lobby government in relation to: 
 

 Section 106 sites: relating to affordable housing, engagement with registered 
providers, community infrastructure and viability 

 Right to buy: restricting the sale of council properties to support the council in 
retaining housing stock 

 Empty properties: funding to assist with bringing empty properties back into 
use 

 Officer capacity and funding: funding for staffing to progress housing 
initiatives and requesting additional financial support for developing and 
acquiring council housing 

 General: promoting a more coordinated approach to housing-related policies 
across government departments (for example, resettlement schemes, 
homelessness, prison discharge). 

 
5.6 A review of the action undertaken following the consideration of the 

recommendations within this report be added to the overview & scrutiny work 
programme for 2025/26. 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



- 83 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY 
 

28 OCTOBER 2024 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Cllr MJ Surtees – Chair 
 Cllr P Williams – Vice-Chair 
Cllr DT Glenville, Cllr LJ Mullaney, Cllr P Stead-Davis, Cllr BE Sutton and 
Cllr A Weightman 
 
Officers in attendance: Julie Kenny, Rebecca Valentine-Wilkinson and Ashley 
Wilson 
 

210. Apologies and substitutions  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Cope. 
 

211. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
It was moved by Councillor Williams, seconded by Councillor Sutton and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 2 September be 
confirmed as a correct record. 

 
212. Declarations of interest  

 
No interests were declared. 
 

213. Treasury Management - quarter 2 2024/25  
 
Members were informed of the council’s treasury management activity in the 
second quarter of 2024/25. 
 
In response to questions from members, officers confirmed the hope that the 
timing of projects would have an influence on the capital financing costs moving 
forward due to the forecast falling of interest rates, and therefore a delay on 
borrowing until late 2025 when rates were forecast to improve slightly. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

214. Performance & Risk Management Framework 1st quarter summary 2024/25  
 
Members were provided with the first quarter summary for performance 
indicators, service improvement plans, corporate risks and service area risks. 
 
In response to questions from members, officers confirmed that: 
 

 The Ethical Governance and Personnel Committee was the body responsible 
for complaints and had oversight via an annual report 

 There were a suite of tools available to support staff who were experiencing 
workplace anxiety and depression, which had increased over recent years 

Page 45

Agenda Item 12



 

- 84 - 

 The Planning Committee received regular reports in relation to appeals and 
inclusion of cost of appeals within that report would be explored. It was also 
suggested that this be included in the planning frontline service review report 

 The council was a disability confident employer and undertook measures to 
meet targets in relation to the percentage of employees with a disability. 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) Members noted the first quarter status for items listed in the 

report; 
 

(ii) Members reviewed the risks that posed the most significant 
threat to the council’s objectives and priorities. 

 
215. Finance & Performance Scrutiny work programme 2024/25  

 
Members reviewed the work programme for 2024/25. The request from the 
previous meeting for a report on food waste was reiterated, in particular the 
progress and anticipated costs. 
 
A report on key capital projects was requested to a future meeting. 
 
A member referred to the Internal Audit report on recording of electric and gas 
usage which had been considered at a recent Audit Committee. Officers 
confirmed that the CO2 usage would be reported in the annual outturn but agreed 
to review the report and discuss with the chair and vice-chair what could be 
brought to Finance & Performance Scrutiny. 
 
Members noted the work programme. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.16 pm) 
 
 
 
 

  CHAIR 
 
 

Page 46


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Scrutiny Commission Work Programme
	7 Affordable Housing Delivery
	AH annual delivery final 141124

	8 Planning appeals annual update
	9 Budget Strategy 2025/26
	11 Scrutiny review: housing
	12 Minutes of Finance & Performance Scrutiny



Minutes of the meeting


- 108 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 

12 DECEMBER 2024 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Cllr C Lambert - Chair 
 Cllr MJ Surtees and Cllr P Williams – Vice-Chair 
Cllr RG Allen (for Cllr M Simmons), Cllr DS Cope, Cllr C Gibbens, Cllr C Harris, 
Cllr J Moore, Cllr A Pendlebury and Cllr A Weightman 
 
Officers in attendance: Chris Brown, Valerie Bunting, Bill Cullen, Malcolm Evans, 
Julie Kenny, Rebecca Owen, Edward Stacey, Sharon Stacey and Ashley Wilson 
 

287. Apologies and substitutions  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Crooks and 
Simmons with the substitution of Councillor R Allen for Councillor Simmons 
authorised in accordance with council procedure rule 10. 
 

288. Minutes  
 
It was moved by Councillor Gibbens, seconded by Councillor Cope and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 31 October 2024 
be confirmed as a correct record. 

 
289. Declarations of interest  

 
No interests were declared. 
 

290. Scrutiny Commission Work Programme  
 
The chair reported the following updates to the work programme since 
publication: 
 

 30 January 
o The Chief Executive would provide an update on the peer review and 

recommendations 
o The Leader and Deputy would be invited 
o Consideration would be given to moving the health review 

 13 March 
o The Overview & Scrutiny statutory guidance would be considered 
o Representatives of Cineworld would be in attendance 

 5 June 
o It was proposed that the meeting be moved to 26 June. 

 
The following was also noted: 
 

 A review of the recommendations of the 2022 planning review would be 
scheduled following further discussion on timing 

 An update on devolution had been requested 



 

- 109 - 

 It was important that members were updated on the Planning and 
Infrastructure Bill and Planning Committee reforms. 

 
It was moved by Councillor Lambert, seconded by Councillor Surtees and 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) The work programme be updated; 

 
(ii) The June meeting be moved to 26 June. 

 
291. Affordable Housing Delivery  

 
Members received the annual update on affordable housing delivery in the 
borough. During discussion, reference was made to: 
 

 Affordable rented accommodation 

 Integration of owned and rented homes on a site 

 The requirement for 20% affordable housing in the urban area as opposed to 
40% in the rural areas 

 The delay between permission being granted and the building of the 
affordable homes being commenced. 

 
It was moved by Councillor Williams, seconded by Councillor Allen and 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) The report be noted; 

 
(ii) The positive delivery of completions and permissions of 

affordable housing in the borough in excess of the core 
strategy targets be noted. 

 
292. Planning appeals annual update  

 
Members were updated on performance in relation to planning appeals during 
2023/24. It was reported that 34 appeal decisions were received in the year, with 
12 of them being allowed and 22 dismissed. Members expressed concern that 
there did not appear to be a pattern within those allowed by the inspector. 
Discussion ensured regarding the five-year housing land supply following the 
announcement earlier that day that the housing requirement for the borough had 
been significantly increased. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Allen, seconded by Councillor Harris and 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) The report be noted; 

 
(ii) The financial implications of planning appeals and the impact 

of appeals performance be acknowledged. 
 



 

- 110 - 

293. Budget Strategy 2025/26  
 
The budget strategy 2025/26 was presented to the Scrutiny Commission. In 
response to members’ questions, the following was noted: 
 

 The business rates reset was anticipated for 2026/27 and would have an 
impact on the financial position of the borough council 

 Use of reserves may need to increase in future years to supplement general 
fund balances. 

 
It was moved by Councillor Lambert, seconded by Councillor Williams and 
 

RESOLVED – the budget strategy for 2025/26 be noted. 
 

294. Crematorium Presentation  
 
Members received a presentation on the crematorium project. It was noted that 
the project would be subject to a competitive process and negotiations which 
would need to be reported in private session if members wished to be updated at 
a future date because of commercial sensitivity. 
 

295. Scrutiny review: housing  
 
The Scrutiny Commission received the report of the task & finish group following 
its review of housing and homelessness. It was moved by Councillor Williams, 
seconded by Councillor Gibbens and 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) Officers be recommended to: 

 
a. Share information between the revenues and the housing 

services including a list of empty properties, the size of 
the properties and any second homes where the owner 
also lived in the borough; 
 

b. Continue dialogue with local landlords and their 
representatives with a view to seeking to work together to 
relieve pressure on the homelessness service. 

 
(ii) The Executive be recommended to: 

 
a. Consider providing additional staffing to investigate empty 

properties and bring them back into use; 
 

b. Consider increasing capacity and expertise within the 
relevant team to benefit from opportunities to acquire 
S106 properties; 

 
c. Lobby government in relation to: 

 



 

- 111 - 

 Section 106 sites: relating to affordable housing, 
engagement with registered providers, community 
infrastructure and viability; 

 Right to buy: restricting the sale of council properties 
to support the council in retaining its housing stock; 

 Empty properties: funding to assist with bringing empty 
properties back into use; 

 Officer capacity and funding: funding for staffing to 
progress housing initiatives and requesting additional 
financial support for developing and acquiring council 
housing 

 General: promoting a more coordinated approach to 
housing-related policies across government 
departments. 

 
(iii) A review of the action undertaken following the consideration 

of the recommendations be added to the overview & scrutiny 
work programme for 2025/26. 

 
296. Minutes of Finance & Performance Scrutiny  

 
The minutes of Finance & Performance Scrutiny held on 28 October were 
received for information. 
 

297. Matters from which the public may be excluded  
 
On the motion of Councillor Williams seconded by Councillor Allen, it was 
 

RESOLVED – in accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the following 
item of business on the grounds that it involves the disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part I of 
Schedule 12A of that Act. 

 
298. Cineworld Hinckley  

 
Members were informed of recent negotiations which resulted in Cineworld in 
Hinckley remaining open despite the national closure of five other branches. 
Members thanked officers who had worked at pace over the summer to secure 
the cinema in Hinckley. It was noted that representatives of Cineworld would 
attend a future meeting to update members on their plans. 
 
 

(The meeting closed at 8.30 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 CHAIR 
 
 


